

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 29 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By JB
Chief Deputy Clerk

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN C. THOM, III, as personal)
representative of the Estate of)
Charles Vincent McAdam, Sr.,)
decendent,)

Petitioner,)

vs.)

SYBIL McADAM,)

Respondent.)

CASE NO. 81378

original

APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

TERRY S. BIENSTOCK
Florida Bar No. 259160
HECTOR R. RIVERA
Florida Bar No. 882453
Bienstock & Clark
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 3160
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 373-1100

MARGUERITE H. DAVIS
Florida Bar No. 136563
ALAN HARRISON BRENTS
Florida Bar No. 949639
Katz, Kutter, Haigler,
Alderman, Davis & Marks, P.A.
106 East College Avenue
Suite 1200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 224-9634

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. INTERSPOUSAL IMMUNITY HAS BEEN ABROGATED	3
B. THIS COURT MAY REVIEW THE ENTIRE DECISION BELOW	3
1. The probate findings collaterally estop Respondent	4
C. THE FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS MADE IN THE REMAINDERMEN'S TRUST LITIGATION SHOULD ALSO COLLATERALLY ESTOP RESPONDENT	8
1. Fundamental fairness requires that the trust findings collaterally estop Respondent.	8
2. <u>Res judicata</u> is legally insufficient because there is no identity of the thing sued for or identity of capacity to sue	9
D. OTHER ISSUES NEVER BEFORE RAISED BELOW MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED	11
1. Conversion and undue influence are intentional torts	11
2. Judge Silver did not approve of Respondent's exercise of undue influence over Mr. McAdam, Sr.	13
E. THE ESTATE HAS STANDING TO SEEK RECOVERY OF ESTATE ASSETS	13
III. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ansin v. Thurston,
 101 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1958) 10

Black v. State of Florida,
 367 So.2d 656 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979), cert. denied, 378 So.2d
 342 (Fla. 1979) 4

Cabral v. Diversified Services, Inc.,
 560 So.2d 246 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 4

Cohen v. Mohawk, Inc.,
 137 So.2d 222 (Fla. 1962) 4

Cole v. First Development Corp.,
 339 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) 10

In re Corbin's Estate,
 391 So.2d 731 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980) 5

Dacus v. Blackwell,
 90 So.2d 324 (Fla. 1956) 5

DeWitt v. Bruce,
 408 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1981) 11

Green v. Parmelee,
 134 Fla. 212, 183 So. 726 (Fla. 1938) 4

Johnson v. Johnson,
 140 So.2d 358 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) 12

Mizner Land Corp. v. Abbott,
 128 Fla. 489, 175 So. 507 (Fla. 1937) 4

North v. Ringling,
 149 Fla. 739, 7 So.2d 476 (Fla. 1940) 12

Paige v. Mathews,
 386 So.2d 815 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) 14

Reed v. State of Florida,
 470 So.2d 1382 (Fla. 1985) 3

Rhyme v. Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Authority,
 402 So.2d 54 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) 5, 6

Savoie v. State of Florida,
 422 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1982) 3

	<u>Seaboard Coast Line Railway Company v. Industrial Contracting Co.,</u>	
260	So.2d 860 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	5
	<u>Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc. v. Seymour,</u>	
356	So.2d 834 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	9
	<u>Shelby Mutual Insurance Co. of Shelby, Ohio v. Crain Press,</u>	
481	So.2d 501 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985), <u>review denied</u> , 491 So.2d	
278	14
	<u>Sparta State Bank v. Pape,</u>	
477	So.2d 3 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	4
	<u>Standefer v. United States,</u>	
447	U.S. 10, 100 S. Ct. 1999 (1980)	9
	<u>Steinhorst v. State of Florida,</u>	
412	So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	4
	<u>Tillman v. State of Florida,</u>	
471	So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	4
	<u>Waite v. Waite,</u>	
18	FLW S311 (Fla. May 27, 1993)	1, 3
	<u>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co., Inc.,</u>	
128	So.2d 594 (Fla. 1961)	3
